



FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GUAM

FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GUAM

2021 SEP -5 PM 2: 17

2021 SEP -4 PM 12: 27

CLERK OF COURT

CLERK OF COURT

By: TMJ

By: TMJ

Office of the Attorney General  
Leevin Taitano Camacho  
Attorney General of Guam  
Prosecution Division  
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)  
Ste. 801 (physical)  
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA  
(671) 475-3324 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)  
www.oagguam.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM  
HAGÁTÑA, GUAM

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

Criminal Case No. CF 0432-21  
GPD Report No. 21-21445

vs.

Charges:

RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA,  
aka Ramsey Antonio Mazawa,  
DOB: 12/16/1986

- 1) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  
(As a Third Degree Felony)  
**SPECIAL ALLEGATION:**  
*Deadly Weapon Used in a Felony*
- 2) RECKLESS CONDUCT  
(As a Misdemeanor)
- 3) ASSAULT  
(As a Misdemeanor)

Defendant.

MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses **RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA** (aka Ramsey Antonio Mazawa) of certain crimes committed as follows:

FIRST CHARGE

On or about the 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021, in Guam, **RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA** (aka Ramsey Antonio Mazawa) did commit the offense of *Aggravated Assault (As a Third Degree Felony)*, in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to *Sonia Rachulop*, with a deadly weapon, *that is: a machete*, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(3).

ORIGINAL

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

***SPECIAL ALLEGATION:***  
***Deadly Weapon Used in a Felony***

On or about the 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021, in Guam, **RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA** (*aka Ramsey Antonio Mazawa*) did knowingly and unlawfully possess or use a deadly weapon, *that is: a machete*, in the commission of a felony, *that is: Aggravated Assault (As a Third Degree Felony)*, in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.

**SECOND CHARGE**

On or about the 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021, in Guam, **RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA** (*aka Ramsey Antonio Mazawa*) did commit the offense of *Reckless Conduct (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he recklessly engaged in conduct which unjustifiably placed or may have placed another, *that is: Sonia Rachulop*, in danger of death or serious bodily injury, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.40, as amended.

**THIRD CHARGE**

On or about the 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021, in Guam, **RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA** (*aka Ramsey Antonio Mazawa*) did commit the offense of *Assault (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he did, by physical menace, intentionally put or attempt to put another, *that is: Sonia Rachulop*, in fear of imminent bodily injury, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.30(a)(3).

Dated this day, Sunday, September 5, 2021.

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General of Guam

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**SEAN E. BROWN**  
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM**

**DECLARATION**

COMES NOW, SEAN BROWN, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver, upon information and belief, that the following is true.

I have reviewed Guam Police Report No. 21-21445 submitted by GPD Officer J. Guardian and others which sets forth that the following events occurred on Guam.

On or about September 4, 2021, police responded to a disturbance in Yigo. Police met with Sonia Rachulop who explained that she was playing with her three children when a male she knows as "Ramsey" later identified as RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA (Defendant) approached her while holding a machete. Sonia told police Defendant was speaking to her but she could not understand what he was saying. Sonia said that Defendant became aggressive and swung the machete toward her head. Sonia stated "he tried to cut me, I know he was trying to cut me". Sonia explained that Defendant scared her children away and she ran down the street to call police.

Police interviewed Defendant who stated that Sonia used to live in his house for over a month and she only moved out about two weeks ago. Defendant said that he believed Sonia stole his chain the day she moved out. Defendant admitted to approaching Sonia with the machete but that he had no intention of causing actual harm to her. Defendant appears to have a conviction for Assault in CF0680-14.

Based on the forgoing, there is probable cause to charge RAMSEY ANTHONIO MAZAWA with one count of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (as a Third-Degree Felony) in violation of Title 9 G.C.A. § 19.20(a)(3); with the special allegation of DEADLY WEAPON USED IN A FELONY in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37; with one count of RECKLESS CONDUCT (as a Misdemeanor) in violation of Title 9 G.C.A. § 19.40; and with one count of ASSAULT (as a Misdemeanor) in violation of Title 9 G.C.A. § 19.30(a)(3).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 5th day of September, 2021.

  
SEAN BROWN